

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 17028 OF 2024

Prashant Arun Sangai

.... Petitioner.

V/s

State of Maharashtra and Anr.

.... Respondents.

Mr. Steve Pulikkoden a/w. Adv. Noor Jehan Sheikh Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. P. P. Kakade, Additional Government Pleader a/w Mr. A. I. Patel, Additional Government Pleader and Mr. S. L. Babar, Assistant Government Pleader for the Respondent No.1-State

**CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATED : 1st APRIL 2025

P.C.:

1. The affidavit-in-reply filed on behalf of the Respondent No. 1 is taken on record.
2. Despite service there is no appearance on behalf of the Respondent No. 2. To enable the said Respondent to contest the proceedings, stand over to 21/04/2025.
3. The Petitioner to serve the copy of this order on the Respondent No. 2. The affidavit-in-reply, if any, be filed before the next date.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J)